

No. _____

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

KIMBERLEY THAMES,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF WESTLAND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID YERUSHALMI American Freedom Law Center 2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Suite 189 Washington, D.C. 20006 (646) 262-0500	ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE <i>Counsel of Record</i> American Freedom Law Center P.O. Box 131098 Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113 (734) 635-3756 rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org
---	---

PATRICK T. GILLEN
Special Counsel
Thomas More Society
1581 Oakes Boulevard
Naples, FL 34119
(734) 355-3478

Counsel for Petitioner

June 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. Lower Courts Are Uncertain about the Standards Governing the *Mens Rea* and *Actus Reus* of True Threats 7

II. This Case Shows that Lower Courts Remain Uncertain about When Inflammatory Speech Is Protected as a *Matter of Law* under *Watts*, *Claiborne Hardware*, or *Brandenburg* 17

III. This Case Shows that Courts Are Confused Over What Speech Is Protected under the Clearly Established Law Laid Down in *Watts*, *Brandenburg*, and *Claiborne Hardware* 23

IV. This Case Shows that Courts Are Confused about the Application of <i>Black</i> to Municipal Policies that Authorize Arrests Based on Pure Speech	26
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (December 6, 2019)	App. 1
Appendix B Judgment in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division (June 18, 2018)	App. 34
Appendix C Opinion and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. 35) and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Doc. 36) in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division (April 20, 2018)	App. 36
Appendix D Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (January 10, 2020)	App. 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	24
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugan v. Brooks</i> , 818 F.2d 513 (6th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16
<i>Hale v. Kart</i> , 396 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	18
<i>Kansas v. Boettger</i> , 450 P.3d 805 (2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Feb. 20, 2020).....	13, 14

<i>Meyers v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 14 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	i, 26
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Operation Rescue Nat'l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	23
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	26
<i>People v. Osantowski</i> , 736 N.W.2d 289 (Mich. App. 2007).....	14, 17
<i>Perez v. Fla.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	23
<i>St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Ackell</i> , 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12

United States v. Dillard,
795 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015) 8, 9, 11

United States v. Hankins,
195 F. App'x 295 (6th Cir. 2006) 19

United States v. Heineman,
767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014) 12

United States v. Jeffries,
692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012) 11

United States v. Mabie,
663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011) 12

United States v. Parr,
545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) 12

United States v. Turner,
720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013) 8, 15

United States v. White,
670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012) 11

Va. v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003) *passim*

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969) *passim*

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV 24, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.543m 13, 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.543z 14, 18

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 7
